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BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL

WESTERN ZONE BENCH, PUNE

oRtGtNAL APPLTCATTON NO. 1212025 (WZ)

TEJAS CHANDRAKANT YADAV APPLICANT

VERSUS

M/S K.K. NAG PVT. LTD. & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

CENTRAL POLLUTI ON CONTROL BOARD(CPCB)

That, the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Western Zone Bench

(hereinafter referred to as "Hon'ble NGT") vide its order dated 08/08/2025

in Original Application (hereinafter referred to as "OA") No- 1212025 (\NZ\

has sought the reply of Central Pollution Control Board (hereinafter

referred to as "CPCB") in the instant matter. Thereby, the reply is made in

succeeding paragraphs.

That at the outset, the Answering Respondent (CPCB) deny all claims,

contentions, allegations and averments against the Answering

Respondent i.e. CPCB in the above OA contrary to anything stated or

submitted in this reply. Nothing in the OA may be deemed to have been

accepted or admitted by the Answering Respondent for want of a'specific

denial or on the ground of non-traverse, save any averment which has

been expressly admitted hereinafter.

2

J That, CPCB rs constituted under Section 3 of the Water (Prevention and

lN THE MATTER OF: -
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Control of Pollution) Acl, 1974 (hereinafter referred to as "Water

1974"). lt performs the functions under the Water Act, 1974, The I lvr

(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 (hereinafter referred AS PUNE (flAir
S{ r.lE!.

"Air Act, '1981"), and The Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 (hereinafterl REGD. l;
i:xP u,t

referred to as "E(P) Act, 1986"). Further, the State Pollution Control ,,ll:r,r,,

Boards (SPCBs) / Pollution Control Committees (PCCs) have been

constituted in every State / Union Territory under the Water Act, 1974 and

the Air Act, '1981 and are responsible for implementation of the provisions

of both the Acts.

That, the matter is related to continued violations of the environmental

laws by the Respondent No. 1 i.e. M/s K.K. Nag private Ltd., located at

MIDC Ranjangaon, Tal. Shirur, Dist. Pune, State Maharashtra, who is
engaged in the manufacturing of expanded polystyrene (Thermocol), and

allegedly in violation/ contravention of the "Maharashtra plastic and

Thermocol Products (Manufacture, Usage, Sale, Transport, Handling, and

Storage) Notification, 2018" issued by the Environment Department, Govt.

of Maharashtra, vide notification dated Z3lO3l2O1g.

That, it is further humbly submitted as under with respect to the

implementation of Plastic Waste Management (pWM) Rules, 2016, as
amended (hereinafter referred to as "pWM Rules, 2016,,), and Extended

Producer Responsibility (EPR) registration granted to Respondent No 1.

As per clause 3(s) of the PWM rules, 2016, the ,,producer', means a

person engaged in manufacturing of plastic packaging; and, includes

a person engaged in manufacture of intermediate material to be

used for manufacturing plastic packaging, and also the person

engaged in contract manufacturing of products using plastic
packaging or through other similar arrangements for a brand owner.

\
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PRELIMINARY SUBMISSIONS
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As per the Clause 6 of Extended Producer Responsibility

(hereinafter referred to as "EPR") Guidelines, notified under

schedule ll of the PWM Rules, 2016, as amended, Producers,

lmporters, Brand-owners (PlBOs), are mandated to register and fulfill

their assigned EPR obligations through the Centralized EPR Portal

for plastic packaging, which has been developed by CPCB in

accordance with EPR Guidelines.

M/s K.K. Nag Private Ltd has obtained EPR registration in 'Producer'

category on 2311112022 for manufacturing of Expanded Polystyrene

(EPS) for the purpose of manufacturing of packaging for electronics /

agricultural / pharmaceutical products.

6

It is humbly submitted that sPCBs/PCCs are the concerned authorities

for grant of Consent to Establish (CTE) and Consent to Operate (CTO)

under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Acl, 1974 and the

':i

It is humbly submitted that the applicant has allegedly submitted several

complaints before the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board (MPCB)

regarding breaches of environmental norms and violations of the

Notification issued by Environment Department, Govt. of Maharashtra

tiiled ',Maharashtra Plastic and Thermocol Products (Manufacture, Usage,

Sale, Transport, Handling, and Storage) Notification, 2018"' by

Respondent No. 1. The applicant has further alleged that despite the

gravenoncompliancesobservedbytheMPCBduringtheirinspections,

the board has issued a grant of amalgamation dated 1711012024 in lhe

existingCToofthesaidunit.Thenon-compliancesreportedinthe
affidavit submitted by applicant, highlights continued violations w.r.t

operations of Effluent Treatment plant (ETP), unscientific treatment of

boiler ash, smoke emissions, etc.

'{, +
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Air (Pollution and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 to applicable i

establishment(s) / units and also to monitor consent conditions

SPCB/PCCs are empowered to undertake necessary actions

units for violations

That, no comments are offered over the averments made in para nos. (l

to lV) under heading 'APPLICAT|ON ON BEHALF OF AppLtCANT

ABOVE NAMED" and Para No. 1 of the OA under the heading "FACTS lN

BRIEF" being introductory in nature.

Tr14
1

s That, with regard to the averments made in para No. 2 and 3 (l to XV)

under the heading "FACTS lN BRIEF', it is humbly submitted that the

submissions made in Para No. 5 and 6 of this Reply are re-iterated and

not repeated herein for the sake of brevity. lt is also submitted that
response of Respondent No.3 i.e. MpCB and the Environment

Department, Govt. of Maharashtra may kindly be considered for
adjudication in this regard.

That, the averments made under heading "GROUNDS, (a to g) are about
the various Grounds for filing the present OA by the Applicant. ln this
regard the submissions made in the para S and 6 of this reply stand re_

iterated and are not repeated herein for the sake of brevity.

F

PARA-WISE SUBMISSION

9.

r0. That, the averments made under heading "GROUNDS, (h) are about the
complaint dared 1911212024 addressed by the Applicant to this Answering
Respondent and as well as the Respondent No. 3 i.e MpCB regarding
violation of environmentar raws and the Notification issued by
Environment Department, Govt. of Maharashtra in respect of ban on the
manufacturing of Thermocol.
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It is humbly submitted that this Answering Respondent vide email dated

2411212024 has forwarded the said grievance letter of the Applicant to the

Respondent No. 3 i.e. MPCB, with a request to arrange to take necessary

action in the said matter. Copy of the said email communication, dated

2411212024 addressed to the Respondent No. 3 i.e. MPCB is annexed

and marked Annexure-R2-1.

That, the averments made under the heading "L|M|TAT|ON" (1 to 6) are

about the limitations for filing the present OA by the Applicant and invites

no comments from this Answering Respondent.

tz. That, the averments made under the heading "PRAYERS" (1 to 3) are

about various prayers made by the Applicant. ln this regard the

submissions made in the preceding paras of this reply stand re-iterated

and are not repeated herein for the sake of brevity.

lJ. That, Affidavit in support of this reply is being filed herewith in light of the

above submissions, this Answering Respondent No. 2 i.e. CPCB shall

abide by any orde(s) or direction(s) passed by this Hon'ble NGT in the

present OA.

?"*'^
Pratik D. B-harne

(Scientist 'F' & Regional Director)

Central Pollution Control Board

on'redB ,ire r9 \ f(rftr
rorrr n(,
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BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNA

WESTERN ZONE BENCH, PUNE

oRtGtNAL APpL|CAT|ON NO. 1212025 (WZ)

APPLICANT

VERSUS

M/S K.K. NAG PVT. LTD. & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

AFFIDAVIT

l, Pratik D. Bharne, working as Scientist'F'& Regional Dlrector in Central

Pollution Control Board, Regional Directorate, Survey No. 1 10, Hirabai

Dhankude Multipurpose Hall, Baner Road, Baner, pune - 411045, do

hereby solemnly affirm, declare on oath and state as under:

1. That the deponent is authorized representative to represent the

Respondent CPCB in the present case, and as such, lam well

conversant with the facts and circumstances of the present case on

the basis of the information derived from the official records, and

hence, I am competent and authorized to verify, sign and swear this

affidavit on behalf of the Respondent CpCB.

2 That the accompanying reply may be read part and parcel of the
present affidavlt as I am competent to swear this affidavit.

3 That the. contents there of are true and correct on the
. basis of the record maintained during ordinary course of business of

b ' 
_l 

.- 'CPCB qnd available records and documents and the contents of the
same are read over and explained to me and are not repeated

herein for the sake of brevity.

?r.#d,
DEPONENT

rftr€ !rrt/ pragk Bharne
- tfil f**wrr iaeabn.r otr.cro,* r{rlr fTcrq *a

cogr,'Bl*?'Js,t",gsBilT,:,lP?3r.d

-1.:, - q. '.nrlt {rri, rrrEq. ttri r.-rru/o CnYl For..r a Cllm.t. Ch.nr!, Oo, c, ktdt.n . rr., atEa r i,rr. nti nt. -t d - .,, -*

e

Etl

lN THE MATTER OF: -

TEJAS CHANDRAKANT YADAV
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) VERIFICATION

COUNSEL for Respondent No. 2

o1AR

D1k-dot-
DEPONENT - RespEnti-ent No. 2

rfr6 tr<t/Pratik Bharne
- *ft f*i66 , p"eron.t otr.ctorffi< raru frqrq fr
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-.dr rrt, .lul GF rrr, rh n!. crr. F . lrr .Er. x. tta. tu.a- Iti-rr.r. ndr. a.* rd aB ,E . att a.a

/,
.4

*4 Ve
l-

ed at Pune on this day..[o.r o{February,2026 that the contents of the

reply are correct and true on the basis of the record of the cases

mentioned in the day to day affairs of the CPCB. Nothing has been

concea led therefrom or mis-stated
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Fwd: थमा�कोल उ�ादनावर बंदी घातलेली असताना देखील राजरोसपणे थमा�कोलचे उ�ादन घेणा�या
रांजणगाव औ�ोिगक वसाहतीतील मे. के के नाग �ा. िल. (K K Nag Pvt. Ltd.) या कारखा�ावर
कारवाई करणेसाठी िदरंगाई करणा�या महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळा�ा �शासकीय अिधका�यांवर
कारवाई क�न संबंिधत कारखाना ता�ाळ बंद करा अ�था रा�� ीय ह�रत लवाद (NGT) �ायालयात
दावा दाखल करणेबाबत...

REKHA HEMBROM < prc.cpcb@nic.in >

Tue, 24 Dec 2024 11:41:51 AM +0530

To "ms"<ms@mpcb.gov.in>

Cc "rdpunecpcb"<rdpune.cpcb@nic.in>,"CPCB, Pune"<rdpune.cpcb@gov.in>

महोदय/महोदया,

क� �ीय �दूषण िनयं�ण बोड�  म� �ा� िशकायत को जांच एवं आव�क कार�वाई हेतु अ�सा�रत िकया जाता है। िशकायत की
जाँच तथा कार�वाई की सूचना �ेिषत करने का क� करे।

सादर,

लोक िशकायत �को�
सद� सिचव काया�लय
क� �ीय �दूषण िनयं�ण बोड�
िद�ी

============ Forwarded message ============
From: Chairman CPCB <ccb.cpcb@nic.in>
To: "REKHA HEMBROM"<prc.cpcb@nic.in>
Cc: "MEMBER SECRETARY CPCB"<mscb.cpcb@nic.in>
Date: Thu, 19 Dec 2024 16:27:07 +0530
Subject: Fwd: थमा�कोल उ�ादनावर बंदी घातलेली असताना देखील राजरोसपणे थमा�कोलचे उ�ादन घेणा�या
रांजणगाव औ�ोिगक वसाहतीतील मे. के के नाग �ा. िल. (K K Nag Pvt. Ltd.) या कारखा�ावर कारवाई करणेसाठी
िदरंगाई करणा�या महारा��  �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळा�ा �शासकीय अिधका�यांवर कारवाई क�न संबंिधत कारखाना
ता�ाळ बंद करा अ�था रा�� ीय ह�रत लवाद (NGT) �ायालयात दावा दाखल करणेबाबत...
============ Forwarded message ============

============ Forwarded message ============
From: Tejas Yadav <tejas.c.yadav@gmail.com>
To: <ccb.cpcb@nic.in>
Cc: <mscb.cpcb@nic.in>, <ropune@mpcb.gov.in>, <mpcbpune@mpcb.gov.in>,
<sropune2@mpcb.gov.in>, <rdpune.cpcb@gov.in>, <ms@mpcb.gov.in>,
<chairman@mpcb.gov.in>, <jdair@mpcb.gov.in>, <jdwater@mpcb.gov.in>
Date: Thu, 19 Dec 2024 16:23:41 +0530
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Subject: थमा�कोल उ�ादनावर बंदी घातलेली असताना देखील राजरोसपणे थमा�कोलचे उ�ादन घेणा�या रांजणगाव
औ�ोिगक वसाहतीतील मे. के के नाग �ा. िल. (K K Nag Pvt. Ltd.) या कारखा�ावर कारवाई करणेसाठी िदरंगाई
करणा�या महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळा�ा �शासकीय अिधका�यांवर कारवाई क�न संबंिधत कारखाना ता�ाळ बंद
करा अ�था रा�� ीय ह�रत लवाद (NGT) �ायालयात दावा दाखल करणेबाबत...
============ Forwarded message ============

�ित,
मा. त�य कुमार (भा.�.से.)
अ��, क� �ीय �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळ,
प�रवेश भवन, िद�ी

िवषय - थमा�कोल उ�ादनावर बंदी घातलेली असताना देखील राजरोसपणे थमा�कोलचे उ�ादन घेणा�या
रांजणगाव औ�ोिगक वसाहतीतील मे. के के नाग �ा. िल. (K K Nag Pvt. Ltd.) या कारखा�ावर
कारवाई करणेसाठी िदरंगाई करणा�या महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळा�ा �शासकीय अिधका�यांवर
कारवाई क�न संबंिधत कारखाना ता�ाळ बंद करा अ�था रा�� ीय ह�रत लवाद (NGT) �ायालयात
दावा दाखल करणेबाबत...

संदभ� - १) िदनांक २३ माच� २०१८ रोजी महारा�� शासना�ा पया�वरण िवभागाने महारा�� �ा��क व
थमा�कोल अिवघटनशील व�ंूवर (उ�ादन, वापर, िव�ी, वाहतूक, हाताळणी, साठवणूक) बंदीबाबत
जारी केलेली अिधसूचना
२) िदनांक २८ जून २०२४ रोजी संबंिधत कारखा�ाची महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळाने नाकारलेली
क��ट टू ऑपरेट (Refusal Consent To Operate)
३) िदनांक १८ स��बर २०२४ रोजी महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळास सादर केलेले त�ारी िनवेदन
४) िदनांक ०१ ऑ�ोबंर २०२४ रोजी महारा�� �दूषण िनय�ंण मंडळा�ा पुणे �ादेिशक काया�लयातील
�े�ीय अिधकारी यांनी संबंिधत कारखा�ाची केलेली �ळ पाहणी व अहवाल
५) िदनांक १७ ऑ�ोबंर २०२४ रोजी महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळाने संबंिधत कारखा�ास अदा
केलेली क��ट टू ऑपरेट (CTO)
६) िदनांक १८ ऑ�ोबंर २०२४ रोजी संबंिधत कारखा�ास महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळा�ा पुणे
�ादेिशक काया�लयाकडून बजाव�ात आलेले ��ािवत िनद�श (Proposed Direction)
७) िदनांक २९ ऑ�ोबंर २०२४ रोजी महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळास सादर केलेले त�ारी िनवेदन
महोदय,

उपरो� संदिभ�य िवषयां�ये रांजणगाव औदयोिगक वसाहतीतील �ॉट नं. ई - ८६ मधील मे. के के
नाग �ा. िल. या कारखा�ास िदनांक २९ िडस�बर २०२३ रोजी महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळा�ा पुणे
�ादेिशक काया�लयाकडून क��ट टू इ�ा��श (Consent To Establish) दे�ात आली होते. यावर
संबंिधत कारखा�ाकडून क��ट टू ऑपरेट (Consent To Operate) िमळणेसाठी अज� कर�ात आला.
संबंिधत कारखा�ाकडून महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळाने जारी केले�ा िनयम व अटीचंी पूत�ता न
झा�ाने महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळा�ा पुणे �ादेिशक काया�लयाकडून िदनांक १३ जून २०२४ रोजी
संबंिधत कारखा�ास कारणे दाखवा नोटीस बजाव�ात आली, तसेच िदनांक २८ जून २०२४ रोजी संबंिधत
कारखा�ाची क��ट टू ऑपरेट देखील नाकारलेली (Refusal Consent To Operate) असून सदर
कंपनीकडे महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळ यांचेकडून दे�ात येणारी वैध क��ट टू ऑपरेट (Consent
To Operate) नसतानाही संबंिधत कारखाना चालू असून �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळा�ा िनयम, अटी व
शथ�चे उ�ंघन संबंिधत कारखाना करत असून सदर कारखा�ाने जल (�ितबंध व �दूषण िनयं�ण)
अिधिनयम १९७४ �ा खंड ३३ अ तसेच वायू (�ितबंध व �दूषण िनयं�ण) अिधिनयम १९८१ �ा खंड ३१
�ा पया�वरणीय काय�ाचे उ�ंघन करत अस�ाने सव� मु�ां�ये महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळा�ा
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पुणे �ादेिशक काया�लयास त�ारी िनवेदन सादर केले होते. सादर केले�ा सव� मु�ां�ये महारा�� �दूषण
िनयं�ण मंडळा�ा पुणे �ादेिशक काया�लयातील �े�ीय अिधकारी यांचेकडून �ळ पाहणी होणे अपेि�त
होते, परंतु जाणीवपूव�क �ा सव� मु�ांना वगळ�ाचे काम �े�ीय अिधकारी यांनी केले असून याचे मु�
कारण की, संबंिधत कारखा�ाने अ�ावत वायू �दूषण िनयं�ण �णाली बसवलेली (APCS) अस�ाचे
�ळ पाहणी अहवालात नमूद केले आहे परंतु वा�वात संबंिधत कारखा�ातून बाहेर पडणा�या धुराव�न
संबंिधत कारखा�ाने वायू �दूषण िनयं�ण �णाली बसवलेली नस�ाचे ��पणे िनदश�नास येते. अिधक
मािहतीसाठी सदर�ा कारखा�ातून बाहेर पडणा�या धुराचे GPS कॅमेरा�ारे काढलेले छायािच�े सोबत
देत आहोत.

�ाच�माणे सदर�ा कारखा�ाबाबत त�ारी िनवेदनात नमूद केले �माणे संबंिधत कारखा�ाकडे
महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळाकडून दे�ात येणारी वैध संमती (CTO) नसताना देखील कारखाना चालू
असलेबाबत महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळा�ा िनदश�नास आणून िद�ा नंतर महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण
मंडळाने संबंिधत कारखाना ता�ाळ बंद क�न कडक कायदेशीर कारवाई करणे अपेि�त होते, परंतु
संबंिधत कारखा�ाकडून पया�वरणा�ा �ि�कोनातून सव� बाबीचें उ�ंघन होत असताना देखील महारा��
�दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळाने िदनांक १७ ऑ�ोबंर २०२४ रोजी सदर�ा कारखा�ास समंती (CTO) देत
�ानंतर�ा दुस�या िदवशीच संबंिधत कारखा�ास ��ािवत िनद�श बजावले याव�न महारा�� �दूषण
िनयं�ण मंडळाकडून संबंिधत कारखा�ाचा बचाव करणेसाठी चाललेली धडपड ��पणे िदसून येते.
तसेच सदर�ा ��ािवत िनद�शांम�े संबंिधत कारखा�ाकडून पया�वरण िनयमांचे तसेच महारा�� �दूषण
िनयं�ण मंडळा�ा िनयम, अटी व शथ�चे उ�ंघन केले�ा मु�ांना जाणीवपूव�क बगल दे�ाचे काम
महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळा�ा पुणे �ादेिशक काया�लयाने केले अस�ाचे ��पणे िनदश�नास येते.

तसेच महारा�� शासना�ा पया�वरण िवभागाने िदनांक २३ माच� २०१८ रोजी �िस� केले�ा 'महारा��
�ा��क व थमा�कोल अिवघटनशील व�ंूचे (उ�ादन, वापर, िव�ी, वाहतूक, हाताळणी, साठवणूक)
अिधसूचना २०१८' नुसार "सदर अिधसूचना �िस� झाले�ा िदनांकापासून थमा�कोल पासून बनवलेले व�ू,
भांडी व इतर घटक, ए��डेड पॉली�ायरीन, थमा�कोल पासून बनवलेली व�ू �णजे पॉली�ायरीन
पासून बनवलेली कोणतीही व�ू इ�ादीचें उ�ादन, वापर, साठवणूक, िवतरण, घाऊक व िकरकोळ
िव�ी, आयात व वाहतूक कर�ास संपूण� रा�ात बंदी घाल�ात आली" असे असताना देखील संबंिधत
कारखाना राजरोसपणे थमा�कोलचे उ�ादन करत असून शासनाचा कोणताही धाक संबंिधत कारखा�ाला
नस�ाचे यातून ��पणे िदसून येते. थमा�कोल व �ापासून बनवले�ा व�ंूचे िवघटन होत नस�ाने
पया�वरणाची मो�ा �माणावर हानी यातून होत अस�ाने यावर महारा�� शासनाने यापूव�च बंदी घातलेली
आहे, असे असताना देखील थमा�कोलचे उ�ादन संबंिधत कारखा�ाकडून घेतले जात आहे. महारा��
शासनाने बंदी घातले�ा व�ंूचे उ�ादन संबंिधत कारखा�ाकडून होत अस�ाने सदरील कारखाना
ता�ाळ बंद क�न कडक कायदेशीर कारवाई करणेबाबत आपण ता�ाळ िनद�श �ावेत.
तरी थमा�कोल उ�ादनावर बंदी घातलेली असताना देखील राजरोसपणे थमा�कोलचे उ�ादन घेणा�या

रांजणगाव औ�ोिगक वसाहतीतील मे. के के नाग �ा. िल. (K K Nag Pvt. Ltd.) या कारखा�ावर
कारवाई करणेसाठी िदरंगाई करणा�या महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळा�ा �शासकीय अिधका�यांवर
कारवाई क�न संबंिधत कारखाना ता�ाळ बंद करा अ�था रा�� ीय ह�रत लवाद (NGT) �ायालयात
दावा दाखल करणारच आहोत.
आपला

तेजस यादव

अिधक मािहतीसाठी �त सादर :
१) मा. अ��, महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळ, मंुबई
२) मा. सद� सिचव, महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळ, मंुबई
३) मा. �ादेिशक संचालक, �ादेिशक काया�लय, क� �ीय �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळ, बाणेर, पुणे
४) मा. �ादेिशक अिधकारी, महारा�� �दूषण िनयं�ण मंडळ, पुणे
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सोबत :
१) िदनांक २३ माच� २०१८ रोजी महारा�� शासना�ा पया�वरण िवभागाने महारा�� �ा��क व थमा�कोल
अिवघटनशील व�ंूवर (उ�ादन, वापर, िव�ी, वाहतूक, हाताळणी, साठवणूक) बंदीबाबत जारी केलेली
अिधसूचना
२) संबंिधत कारखा�ातून बाहेर पडणा�या धुराचे GPS कॅमेरा�ारे काढलेले छायािच�े

1 Attachment(s)

d26b53b06ede438a999c0606…
9.5 MB
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3dURe (Refusal Consent To Operate) 

lg-9eBgoe 

UT 0GUra stanftes THIEte À. a T. fa. (KK Nag Pvt. Ltd.) r 

h-te ifutz (CTO) 

K.0. AA. C.B. Pune 

HTrufeUlhgT qlqU4A TeTet TEIfAA A
T (Proposed Direction) 

T:-AÄ28, IYTT R, TSITAN0, yot-98 * yT.:-ATA EIt, TL.Arer, f.gr 
* H.Ä.QO�gqYCROY, QE�OURCIEE *A:-tejas.c.yadav@gmail.com 
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hratazA hrte Renf (Consent To Establish) tua gcf tà. qier dafta 
zhIeGITAT htz sdute (Consent To Operate) rzsus rí hRUYIA ITI. tafaa 

HTqRE Gt IchReefi (Refusal Consent To Operate) HGR HYA0chs HEIRTE cU fA4au Hso Y0dchsi zura tur ày hrz z ytz (Consent To Operate) TGIH130 Haa 

* ÌÄ. 99�9R8CROY, 8E�90RC?E� * $Ae:-tejas.c.yadav@gmail.com 
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ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 
1Sth Floo, New Administrative Building 

Madam Cama Road, Mantralaya, 
Mumbai 400 032, dated 23rd March, 2018 

NOTIFICATION 

No.Plastic-2018/C.R. No.24/TC-4. 

WHEREAS, concerns about usage and disposal of plastic are diverse and include 

accumulation of waste in landfills, water bodies and in natural habitats, physical 

problems for wild animals resulting from ingestion or entanglement in plastic, the 

leaching of chemicals from plastic products and the potential for plastics to transfer 
chemicals to wildlife and humans are increasing. 

areas. 

AND WHEREAS, because of non-biodegradable plastic waste handling of 

municipal solid waste becomes difficult and incurs more financial burden and also due to 

burning such waste in open environment causes various diseases in humans and animals. 

AND WHEREAS, it is observed that non-biodegradable garbage is responsible 

for clogging drains and nallas causing flood in urban settlement leading to loss of lives 

and damage to properties and infrastructure. 

AND WHEREAS, plastic waste and micro plastic cause danger to marine and 

freshwater bio-diversity and also hamper ecosystem services due to spreading of such 

waste in and around ecosystems, on tourists places, beaches and on agriculture and forest 
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AND WHEREAS, non-biodegradable plastic waste and micro plastic are having 

negative impacts on fish diversity and fisheries activity. 

AND WHEREAS, non-biodegradable waste is posing problems in effective 

implementation of Clean India Mission. 

AND WHEREAS, detailed stake-holders consultations and deliberations with the 

field level officials were undertaken, and public notices were also published in leading 

newspapers. 

AND WHEREAS, despite the ban on plastic bags of less than 50 micron through 

Maharashtra Plastic Carry Bags (Manufacture and Usage) Rules, 2006, there is increase 

in the non-biodegradable plastic garbage waste causing damage to environment and 

health. 

Therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by Clause (1) & (2) of Section 4 of 

the Maharashtra Non-Biodegradable Garbage (Control) Act, 2006, the Government of 

Maharashtra hereby authorises regulations for manufacture, usage, sale, storage, transport 

of the products made from plastic & thermocol etc. which generates non-biodegradable 
waste. 

1. Short Title and Commencement : 

1. This may be called the Maharashtra Plastic and Thermocol Products 

(Manufacture, Usage, Sale, Transport, Handling and Storage) Notification, 
2018. 

2. This Notification shall come into force with effect from the date of their 

publication in the Maharashtra Government Gazette. 
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2. Definitions: 

1) "Act means the Maharashtra Non-Biodegradable Garbage (Control) Act, 

2006. 

2) "Plastic" means material: which contains as an essential ingredient a high 

polymer such as polyethylene terephthalate, high density polyethylene, vinyl, 

low density polyethylene, polypropylene, polystyrene resins, poly styrene 

(thermacol), non-oven polypropylene, multi layered co extruder, poly 

propylene, poly terephthalate, poly amides, poly methyl methacrylate, plastic 

micro beads, etc. 

R4 

3) "Compostable Plastic" means plastic that undergoes degradation by biological 

processes during composting to yield CO2, water, inorganic compounds and 

biomass at a rate consistent with other known compostable materials, 

excluding environmental petro-based plastic, and does not leave visible, 

distinguishable or toxic residue, and which shall confirm to the Indian 

Standard: IS 17088:2008 titled as Specifications for Compostable Plastics, as 

amended from time to time. 

4) "Plastic sheets" means sheet made of plastic. 

5) Plastic Waste" means any plastic discarded after use or after their intended 

use is over. 

6) "Recycling" means the process of transforming segregated plastic waste into a 

new product or raw material for producing a new products. 
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7) Producer / Manufacturer" means person engaged in manufacture or import of 

plastic bags or multilayered packaging or containers or plastic sheets or like, 

and includes industries or individuals using plastic sheets or like or covers 

made up of plastic sheets or sheets or also manufacture products made from 

plastic or used plastic for packaging or wrapping the commodity. 

8) "Commodity" means tangible items that may be brought or sold and includes 

all marketable goods or wares. 

9) "Plastic bags" means bags made from plastic material, used for the purpose of 

carrying or dispensing commodities which have handle or without handle and 

also includes bags made from non-woven polypropylene and constitute or 

form an integral part of the packaging at manufacturing stage or is an integral 
part of manufacturing. 

10)PET and PETE bottles" means bottles made up of polyethylene terephthalate 

(PET) and polyethylene terephthalate esters (PETE) used for packaging or 

storing liquid or semi liquid food, including water. 

11)Commodities made from Thermocol" means any commodity or product 

made from Thermocol. 

12) "Form" means form attached with these regulations. 

13) "Product" means anything or object or item made from plastic or Thermocol. 

Following activities will be regulated in the whole State of Maharashtra in 

exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(h), sub-section 1 and 2 of section 4 

of the Maharashtra Non-Biodegradable Garbage (Control) Act, 2006. 
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() ) The ban in the whole State of Maharashtra for manufacture, usage, 

transport, distribution, wholesale & retail sale and storage, import of the plastic 

bags with handle and without handle, and the disposable products manufactured 

from plastie & thenocol (polystyrene) such as single use disposable dish, cups, 

plates, glasses, fork, bowl, container, disposable dish/ bowl used for packaging 

food in hotels, spoon, straw, non-woven polypropylene bags, cups/ pouches to 

store liquid, packaging with plastic to wrap or store the products, packaging of 

food items and food grain material et. 

(2) 

2) These regulations are applicable to every person, body of person, 

government and non-government organization, educational institution, sport 

complex, clubs, cinema halls and theaters, marriagelcelebration halls, industrial 

units, commercial institutions, offices, pilgrimage organisers, pilgrimages and 

religious places, hotels, dhabas, shopkeepers, malls, vendors or sellers, traders, 

manufacturers, caterer, wholesalers, retailers, stockiest, businessmen, hawkers, 

salesmen, transporters, market, producers, stalls, tourist places, forest & reserved 

forest, eco-sensitive areas, all sea beaches, all public places, bus stands, railway 

stations in the State of Maharashtra. 

3) There will be ban in whole state for use of plastic and thermocol for decoration 

purpose. 

Use, sale, storage and manufacture of PET or PETE bottles made up of high 

quality food grade virgin Bisphenol-A free material having liquid holding capacity 

not less than 0.5 liters and printed on it with predefined buy back price shall be 

allowed subject to compliance of the following. 
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(3) 

PET or PETE bottle manufacturers, producers, sellers and traders under 

Extended Producers and Sellers/Traders Responsibility' will develop "Buy Back 

Depository Mechanism" with a predefined buy back price printed specifically on such 

PET or PETE bottles and also set up Collection and Recycling units of adequate 

capacity and number to collect and recycle such PET or PETE bottles within three 

months from the date of publication of this notification. Traders / sellers will buy 

back such used PET/ PETE bottles with predefined buy back price printed on such 

bottles. 

PET/ PETE bottles having liguid holding capacity 1 liter or more and of 0.5 liter 

will be printed on the body of the bottle with predefined buy back price of Rs. 1/ 

and Rs.2/- respectively. However, there will be ban on usage, purchase, sale, 

distribution and storage of PET / PETE bottles having liquid holding capacity less 

than 0.5 liters in the State. 

ii. 

ii. 

These regulations shall not be applicable to the following items: 

Plastic bags or plastic used for packaging of medicines; 

Only compostable plastic bags or material used for plant nurseries, 

horticulture, agriculture, handling of solid waste. However, bags sheets 

utilized for this purpose shall be prominently printed on it with Use 

exclusively for this specific purpose only". The manufacturers or seller of 

compostable plastic carry bags shall obtain a eertificate from the Central 

Pollution Control Board before marketing or selling for this purpose. 

To manufacture plastic and plastic bags for export purpose only, in the Special 

Economic Zone and export oriented units etc. 
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4. 

iv. 

V. 

The plastic cover / plastic to wrap the material at the manufacturing stage or is 

an integral part of manufacturing, Guidelines to recycle or reuse such plastic 

should be printed prominently on the cover and material. 

Food grade virgin plastic bags not less than 50 micron thickness used for 

packaging of milk. However, on such plastic bags used for this purpose, 

should be clearly printed with the price for buy back which should not be less 

than Rs.0.50 to develop buy back system for recycling. To develop collection 

mechanism and ensure proper recycling of such used bags, milk dairies, retail 

sellers and traders will buy back such used milk bags with predefined buy 

back price printed on it. Milk dairies, retail sellers and traders will ensure that 

such buy back mechanism and collection and recycling system shall establish 

within three months from the date of publication of this regulation. However, 

Milk Dairy and distributors shall make efforts to develop alternative system 

with glass bottles or any other environmental friendly material for distribution 

of milk. 

The following officers are authorized and empowered for the implementation and 

to take necessary legal action under powers conferred u/s 12 of the provisions of 

the Maharashtra Non-biodegradable (Control) Act, 2006, as per their jurisdiction 

1. 1) Municipal Commissioners, Deputy Municipal Commissioners, Shops 
& Establishment Officers and Inspectors, Sanitary Inspector, Health 
Inspector, Health Officer, Ward Officers or any other Officer nominated by 
the Municipal Commissioner as well as Chief Officers of all Municipal 
Councils and any other Officer nominated by the Chief Officer are 
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authorized to implement the provisions of the said Regulations in their 
respective jurisdiction. 

2) District Collector, Deputy Collector, Sub-Divisional Officer, Tahasildar, 
Talathi and any other officer nominated by Collector, are authorízed to 

implement the provisions of the said Regulations in their respective 
jurisdiction. 

3) Chief Executive Oficer, Zilla Parishad; Block Development Officer, 
Health Officer, Development Officer, District Education Officer, Block 
Education Officer and Gram Sevak are authorized to implement the 

provisions of the said Regulations in their respective jurisdiction. 

4) Member Secretary, Regional Officer, Sub-Regional Officer and Field 
Officer of Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Scientist-I & II and 

Director, Environment Department, Government of Maharashtra. 
5) Director, Health Services; Deputy Director, Health Services; Health 

Officers. 

6) Director, Primary & Secondary Education Board. 
7) All Tourism Police, Police Inspector, Police Sub-Inspector, Motor Vehicle 

Inspector, Traffic Police, Joint Managing Director, Maharashtra Tourism 

Development Corporation or any other officer authorized by Managing 
Director, Maharashtra Tourism Development Corporation. 

8) Deputy Commissioner (Supply), District Supply Officer 

9) Commissioner State Tax and all State Tax Officers. 
10) Range Forest Officer or any other officer authorized by Deputy 

Conservator of Forest. 

2. 1) For implementation of these regulations, the person at village or city level, 

interested persons, group of people, welfare organizations, industrial 

association and members of all local bodies etc. shall register any offence 

with the concerned authorized officer, notified in these regulations for this 

purpose. 
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